23. Alfian Tinangon 1,673,084 8,365,420 0.03

24. Dany Miko Saputra 1,659,141 8,295,705 0.03

25. Pivhin Ohito Siahaan 1,394,236 6,971,180 0.03

26. La Ode Muhammad Ikhsan 1,026,158 5,130,790 0.02

27. Monika Kurniawan 920,196 4,600,980 0.02

28. Revanda Retno Widuri Cahyaningrum 808657 4,043,285 0.02

29. Juvelyne Patricia Sabatina Tambunan 697,118 3,485,590 0.01

30. Windi Gustiana 557,695 2,788,475 0.01

31. Deri Eliezer Tarigan 557,695 2,788,475 0.01

32. Budi Harja 139,424 697,120 0.00

33. Hosni Fata 139,424 697,120 0.00

Total Subscribed and Fully Paid-Up Capital 5,325,414,345 26,627,071,725 100.00
Shares in Portfolio 14,674,585,655 73,372,928,275

With the sale of all of the Company’s Offered Shares in this

Initial Public Offering, the composition of the Company’s

share capital and shareholders before and after this Initial

Public Offering, on a pro forma basis, will be as follows:

Share Capital At face (par) value of IDR 5,- (five Rupiah)

Each Share

Description Before the Initial Public Offering of Shares After the Initial Public Offering of Shares

xlii

Number of
shares

Total Face (par)
Value (Rp)

%
Number of

shares
Total Face (par)

Value (Rp)
%

Authorized capital 20,000,000,000 100,000,000,000  20,000,000,000 100,000,000,000

Subscribed and paid-up Capital:
1. Carta Holdings, Inc. 1,319,341,020 6,596,705,100 24.77 1,319,341,020 6,596,705,100 21.06

2. Junichiro Waide 1,305,396,974 6,526,984,870 24.51 1,305,396,974 6,526,984,870 20.84

3. Ocean Capital, Inc. 695,736,080 3,478,680,400 13.06 695,736,080 3,478,680,400 11,10

4. Fintech Business Innovation LPS. 619,017,860 3,095,089,300 11.62 619,017,860 3,095,089,300 9.88

5. KK Investment Holdings Pte. Ltd. 552,493,360 2,762,466,800 10.37 552,493,360 2,762,466,800 8,82

6. Relo Club, Limited 470,454,560 2,352,272,800 8,83 470,454,560 2,352,272,800 7,51

7. Others (below 5%) 362,974,491 1,814,872,455 6,82 362,974,491 1,814,872,455 5.79

8. Community - - - 939,779,100 4,698,895,500 15.00

Total Subscribed and paid-up
Capital

5,325,414,345 26,627,071,725 100.0 6,265,193,445 31,325,967,225 100.0

Shares in Portfolio 14,674,585,655 73,372,928,275  13,734,806,555 68,674,032,775

Company Employee Stock Ownership Program (Employee Stock

Allocation/ESA)

In accordance with the Decision of the Board of Directors of

PT Venteny Fortuna International Tbk No. 005/VFI/SK/DD/X/22

dated 31 October 2022, the Company entered into an Employee

Stock Allocation (“ESA”) Program with a total of 1,000,000

(one million) ordinary registered shares or 0.11% (zero point

one percent) of the Offered Shares during the Initial Public

Offering for ESA program of shares to employees (“ESA

Program”).

In ESA Program, Reward/Discount/Fixed Allotment Shares will be

allocated to the Company’s employees who meet the Company’s

requirements (hereinafter referred to as ESA Program

Participants), with the determination of the share allocation

to be determined by the Company.

With the sale of all the shares offered by the Company and the

implementation of all ESA Program plans in this Initial Public

xliii

Offering, the composition of the Company’s share capital and

shareholders before and after this Public Offering, on a pro

forma basis, will be as follows:

Share Capital At face (par) value of IDR 5,- (five Rupiah)

Each Share

Description
Before the Initial Public Offering of Shares After the Initial Public Offering of Shares

Number of
shares

Total Face (par)
Value (Rp)

%
Number of

shares
Total Face (par)

Value (Rp)
%

Authorized capital 20,000,000,000 100,000,000,000  20,000,000,000 100,000,000,000

Subscribed and paid-up Capital:

1. Carta Holdings, Inc. 1,319,341,020 6,596,705,100 24.77 1,319,341,020 6,596,705,100 21.06

2. Junichiro Waide 1,305,396,974 6,526,984,870 24.51 1,305,396,974 6,526,984,870 20.84

3. Ocean Capital, Inc. 695,736,080 3,478,680,400 13.06 695,736,080 3,478,680,400 11,10

4. Fintech Business Innovation LPS. 619,017,860 3,095,089,300 11.62 619,017,860 3,095,089,300 9.88

5. KK Investment Holdings Pte. Ltd. 552,493,360 2,762,466,800 10.37 552,493,360 2,762,466,800 8,82

6. Relo Club, Limited 470,454,560 2,352,272,800 8,83 470,454,560 2,352,272,800 7,51

7. Others (below 5%) 362,974,491 1,814,872,455 6,82 362,974,491 1,814,872,455 5.79

8. Community - - - 938,779,100 4,693,895,500 14.98

9. ESA - - - 1,000,000 5,000,000 0.02

Total Subscribed and paid-up
Capital

5,325,414,345 26,627,071,725 100.00 6,265,193,445 31,325,967,225 100.00

Shares in Portfolio 14,674,585,655 73,372,928,275  13,734,806,555 68,674,032,775

Complete information regarding ESA Program can be seen in

Chapter I of this Prospectus.

Program for Granting Stock Purchase Options to Management and

Employees (Management and Employee Stock Option Plan/MESOP)

In accordance with the Decision of the Board of Directors of

PT Venteny Fortuna International Tbk No. 005/VFI/SK/DD/X/22

dated 31 October 2022, the Company has also approved the

implementation of the Management and Employee Stock Option

Plan (“MESOP”) Program with a maximum amount of 532,541,400

(five hundred thirty two million five hundred forty one

thousand four hundred) common registered shares or at most

[…]

(Rp)
%

Authorized capital 20,000,000,000 100,000,000,000
Subscribed and paid-up Capital:
1. Carta Holdings, Inc. 1,319,341,020 6,596,705,100 24.77

2. Junichiro Waide 1,305,396,974 6,526,984,870 24.51

3. Ocean Capital, Inc. 695,736,080 3,478,680,400 13.06

4. Fintech Business Innovation LPS. 619,017,860 3,095,089,300 11.62

5. KK Investment Holdings Pte. Ltd. 552,493,360 2,762,466,800 10.37

6. Relo Club, Limited 470,454,560 2,352,272,800 8,83

7. Others (below 5%) 362,974,491 1,814,872,455 6,82

Total Subscribed and Fully Paid-Up Capital 5,325,414,345 26,627,071,725 100.00

Shares in Portfolio 14,674,585,655 73,372,928,275

Initial Public Offering of Shares

With the sale of all shares offered by the Company in this

Initial Public Offering, the capital structure and composition

of share ownership in the Company after the pro forma Initial

Public Offering are as follows:

Share Capital At face (par) value of IDR 5,- (five Rupiah)

Each Share

Description
Before the Initial Public Offering of Shares After the Initial Public Offering of Shares

Number of shares
Total Face (par)

Value (Rp)
% Number of shares

Total Face (par)
Value (Rp)

%

Authorized capital 20,000,000,000 100,000,000,000  20,000,000,000 100,000,000,000

Subscribed and paid-up Capital:
1. Carta Holdings, Inc. 1,319,341,020 6,596,705,100 24.77 1,319,341,020 6,596,705,100 21.06
2. Junichiro Waide 1,305,396,974 6,526,984,870 24.51 1,305,396,974 6,526,984,870 20.84

3. Ocean Capital, Inc. 695,736,080 3,478,680,400 13.06 695,736,080 3,478,680,400 11,10
4. Fintech Business Innovation LPS. 619,017,860 3,095,089,300 11.62 619,017,860 3,095,089,300 9.88

5. KK Investment Holdings Pte. Ltd. 552,493,360 2,762,466,800 10.37 552,493,360 2,762,466,800 8,82
6. Relo Club, Limited 470,454,560 2,352,272,800 8,83 470,454,560 2,352,272,800 7,51
7. Others (below 5%) 362,974,491 1,814,872,455 6,82 362,974,491 1,814,872,455 5.79

5

Description
Before the Initial Public Offering of Shares After the Initial Public Offering of Shares

Number of shares
Total Face (par)

Value (Rp)
% Number of shares

Total Face (par)
Value (Rp)

%

8. Community - - - 939,779,100 4,698,895,500 15.00

Total Subscribed and paid-up Capital 5,325,414,345 26,627,071,725 100.0 6,265,193,445 31,325,967,225 100.00

Shares in Portfolio 14,674,585,655 73,372,928,275  13,734,806,555 68,674,032,775

Company Employee Stock Ownership Program (Employee Stock

Allocation/ESA)

In accordance with the Decision of the Board of Directors of

PT Venteny Fortuna International Tbk No. 005/VFI/SK/DD/X/22

dated 31 October 2022, the Company entered into an Employee

Stock Allocation (“ESA”) Program with a total of 1,000,000

(one million) ordinary registered shares or 0.11% (zero point

one percent) of the Offered Shares during the Initial Public

Offering for ESA program of shares to employees (“ESA

Program”).

In ESA Program, Award Shares will be allocated to Company

employees who meet the Company’s requirements (hereinafter

[…]

to tax calculated from the capital gain received by the

Participant and will be subject to progressive tax

according to the applicable rate.

ESA Program Participant Rights

Participants in ESA Program who have the right to receive

Award/Discount/Fixed Allotment Shares based on the terms and

11

conditions regarding ESA Program as determined by the Company,

also have the right to dividends, voting rights at the General

Meeting of Shareholders (GMS), and other rights that should be

obtained by a shareholder of the Company in accordance with

the provisions of the applicable legislation.

With the sale of all the shares offered by the Company and the

implementation of all ESA Program plans in this Initial Public

Offering, the composition of the Company’s share capital and

shareholders before and after this Public Offering, on a pro

forma basis, will be as follows:

Share Capital At face (par) value of IDR 5,- (five Rupiah)

Each Share

Description
Before the Initial Public Offering of Shares After the Initial Public Offering of Shares

Number of
shares

Total Face (par)
Value (Rp)

%
Number of

shares
Total Face (par)

Value (Rp)
%

Authorized capital 20,000,000,000 100,000,000,000  20,000,000,000 100,000,000,000

Subscribed and paid-up Capital:
1. Carta Holdings, Inc. 1,319,341,020 6,596,705,100 24.77 1,319,341,020 6,596,705,100 21.06

2. Junichiro Waide 1,305,396,974 6,526,984,870 24.51 1,305,396,974 6,526,984,870 20.84

3. Ocean Capital, Inc. 695,736,080 3,478,680,400 13.06 695,736,080 3,478,680,400 11.10

4. Fintech Business Innovation LPS. 619,017,860 3,095,089,300 11.62 619,017,860 3,095,089,300 9.88

5. KK Investment Holdings Pte. Ltd. 552,493,360 2,762,466,800 10.37 552,493,360 2,762,466,800 8.82

6. Relo Club, Limited 470,454,560 2,352,272,800 8,83 470,454,560 2,352,272,800 7.51

7. Others (below 5%) 362,974,491 1,814,872,455 6,82 362,974,491 1,814,872,455 5.79

8. Community - - - 938,779,100 4,693,895,500 14.98

9. ESA - - - 1,000,000 5,000,000 0.02

Total Subscribed and paid-up Capital 5,325,414,345 26,627,071,725 100.00 6,265,193,445 31,325,967,225 100.00

Shares in Portfolio 14,674,585,655 73,372,928,275  13,734,806,555 68,674,032,775

Program for Granting Stock Purchase Options to Management and

Employees (Management and Employee Stock Option Plan/MESOP)

In accordance with the Decision of the Board of Directors of

PT Venteny Fortuna International Tbk No. 005/VFI/SK/DD/X/22

12

dated 31 October 2022, the Company has also approved the

implementation of the Management and Employee Stock Option

Plan (“MESOP”) Program with a maximum amount of 532,541,400

(five hundred thirty two million five hundred forty one

thousand four hundred) common registered shares or at most

7.83% (seven point eight three percent) of the subscribed and

[…]

- Of the authorized capital, 33.28% or 5,325,414,345 shares

have been issued and paid up at face (par) value of Rp. 5

each, so that the total amount is Rp. 26,627,071,725.

Public Offering Plan

The Company hereby conducts an Initial Public Offering of

939,779,100 (nine hundred thirty nine million seven hundred

seventy nine thousand one hundred) ordinary registered shares,

or 15.00% (fifteen percent) of the subscribed and paid-up

capital of the Company after Initial Public Offering of

Shares, at face (par) value of IDR 5.- (five Rupiah) per

share. The Company’s shares will be offered to the public with

an Offering Price of IDR 360 (three hundred sixty Rupiah) per

share. The total value of this Initial Public Offering is IDR

338,320,476,000.00 (three hundred thirty eight billion three

hundred twenty million four hundred seventy six thousand

Rupiah).

Equity Proforma

The following is the pro forma equity position of the Company

after the Initial Public Offering:

(in Rupiah)

360

Description
Equity position prior

to Initial Public
Offering

Additional capital
from the Initial Public

Offering of Shares

Proforma Equity after
Initial Public Offering

EQUITY

Capital stock 26,627,071,725 4,698,895,500 31,325,967,225

Additional paid-in capital 47,903,474,991 307,646,021,557 355,549,496,548
Other equity components 1,817,498,913 - 1,817,498,913

Retain earning

Its use has not yet been
determined 3,437,251,708 - 3,437,251,708

Sub-total 79,785,297,337 312,344,917,057 392,130,214,394

Non-controlling interests 849,807,066 - 849,807,066

Total Equity 80,635,104,403 312,344,917,057 392,980,021,460

THE COMPANY’S MANAGEMENT STATES THAT AS OF June 30, 2022 NO

CHANGES TO THE CAPITAL STRUCTURE HAPPENED EXCEPT AS STATED

ABOVE AND WHICH HAVE BEEN DISCLOSED IN THE COMPANY’S

FINANCIAL REPORTS AND PRESENTED IN THIS PROSPECTUS.

361

XI. DIVIDEND POLICY

In accordance with the Company’s Articles of Association and

Law, new shareholders who acquire shares in an Initial Public

Offering will have the same and equal rights as existing

shareholders of the Company, including the right to receive

dividends.

Based on the UUPT and the Company’s Articles of Association,

decisions regarding the distribution of dividends are taken by